
      Notice of Council Meeting
 

The next Ordinary Council Meeting of the Shire of Capel will be held on Wednesday 11 June 2025 in 
the Council Chambers, Forrest Road, Capel commencing at 6:00 pm.
 

The meeting will also be broadcast through the Shire’s YouTube platform.

 

Kenn Donohoe
Acting Chief Executive Officer
06 June 2025

Ordinary Council Meeting Agenda
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Acknowledgement of Country

We wish to acknowledge the traditional custodians of the land we are meeting on, the Wadandi 
people. We wish to acknowledge and respect their continuing connection to the land, waters and 
community. We pay our respects to all members of the Aboriginal communities and their culture; and 
to Elders past and present, their descendants who are with us today, and those who will follow in 
their footsteps.
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GENERAL INFORMATION ON COUNCIL MEETINGS
 
 
COUNCIL MEETINGS
 
All Ordinary Council meetings are held in the Council Chambers at 6.00pm on the last Wednesday of 
the month (except for January and December when it is held on the third Wednesday).
 
 
TAKING ACTION ON COUNCIL DISCUSSIONS / DECISIONS
 
No action should be taken on any item discussed at a Council meeting prior to written advice on the 
resolution of Council being received.
 
 
AGENDAS
 
The agenda for the upcoming Council meeting is available in PDF format on the Council’s website 
www.capel.wa.gov.au from the Friday prior to the Council meeting.  A hard copy of the agenda can 
be obtained from the front counter of the Shire Administration building.
 
 
MINUTES
 
Minutes of the latest Council meeting will be made available on the website within ten days of the 
meeting being held.  Hard copy versions of Council Minutes are also available at the front counter at 
the Shire Administration building and for perusal online in the Shire’s Public Libraries.
 
 
MEETING GUIDELINES
 
All speakers should be clear and to the point, and speak through the Presiding Member at all times.  
Members of the public are not permitted to enter into debate with elected members or staff.  Any 
correspondence received after the agenda is finalised will not be reflected in the staff report and will 
not be distributed to elected members by administration.  
 
To minimise disruption during meetings, please ensure your mobile phone is turned off before 
entering the Chambers.  You may enter and leave the Chamber at any point during the meeting.
 
 
MOBILE PHONES AND SMART DEVICES
 
Video recording of a Council meeting is not permitted.  All mobile phones must be on silent mode 
during the meeting.

http://www.capel.wa.gov.au/
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QUESTIONS, PRESENTATIONS, PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS
 

ASKING A QUESTION AT A COUNCIL MEETING
 
If you want to ask a question, here is what to do:
 
1. You may ask up to two (2) questions with a total time limit of two (2) minutes per speaker.  

Additional questions will be permitted if time allows at the discretion of the Presiding Member.
 
2. Please state your name, address and the agenda item number you are referring to, and then 

ask your question.
 
3. Please submit your question in writing to the Chief Executive Officer by 12.00noon on the day 

before the meeting.  This allows for an informed response to be given at the meeting.
 
4. Questions that have not been submitted in writing by 12.00noon on the day before the meeting 

will be responded to if they are straightforward. Otherwise they will be taken on notice and will 
be answered in writing after the Council meeting.

 
5. A question may relate to any subject that is within the Council’s jurisdiction but should be a 

matter of general community interest.  Please give staff the opportunity to try to answer your 
questions before a Council meeting.

 
6. Where a question raises a significant issue about an agenda item that might not have been 

addressed in the staff report or prior discussions with elected members and cannot be 
adequately responded to, Council will need to consider whether the item should be held over 
or referred back for further consideration, taking into account statutory deadlines and other 
implications of deferring the item.

 
7. A person who has asked a question will not be permitted to make a presentation on the same 

topic at the same meeting – this is unfair to the other members of the public who wish to 
communicate with Council.

 
Questions on any matter that is on the Council agenda are required to be asked prior to the matter/s 
being discussed by the Council in the first ‘Public Question Time’ session of Council meeting.  
Questions on Council agenda items that have been dealt with at the same Council meeting will not 
be permitted during the second ‘Public Question Time’ session.  [LG (Administration) Regulations 
1996, regulation 7(2)]. 
  
If you wish to ask a question of Council, please complete the attached form (page 4).
 
PRESENTATIONS
 
1. Any member of the public may during the Presentations segment of the ordinary meeting, with 

the consent of the Presiding Member, speak on any matter on the agenda paper provided that 
–
(a) the person has requested the right to do so in writing addressed to the CEO by noon on 

the day of the meeting;
(b) the person’s speaking right is to be exercised before Council debates the particular 

agenda paper item;
(c) the person speaking will be limited to a maximum of five (5) minutes; and
(d) persons addressing Council on an agenda item are not entitled to table documents as 

part of the meeting proceedings.
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2. Any member of the public making a presentation shall not also be afforded a deputation during 
that meeting or an adjourned meeting on the same matter.

 
PETITIONS
 
1. A petition received by a member or the CEO is to be presented to the next Ordinary Council 

meeting.
 
2. A petition to the Council is –
 

(a) as far as practicable to be prepared in the form prescribed in the Schedule (of the Shire 
of Capel Standing Orders Local Law);

(b) to be addressed to the Council and forwarded to a member or the CEO;
(c) to state the name and address of the person to whom correspondence in respect of the 

petition may be served; and
(d) to be respectful and temperate in its language.

 
3. The presentation of a petition is to be confined to the reading of the petition.
 
4. The only motions in respect of a petition that are in order are that –
 

(a) the petition be received;
(b) a report on the petition be prepared; or
(c) that the petition be acknowledged and be dealt with by the Council in conjunction with a 

similar item on the same agenda paper.
 
Where a petition does not relate to or conform to the above it may be treated as an ‘informal’ petition 
and the CEO may at their discretion forward the petition to Council accompanied by an officer report.
 
DEPUTATIONS
 
(1) A person or person wishing to be received as a deputation by the Council or a Committee is to 

apply, in writing, to the CEO, not less than seven (7) working days prior to the meeting at which 
the deputation wishes to be received, setting out in concise terms the matter to be raised.  The 
CEO is to forward the written request to the President, or the presiding member as the case 
may be. 

 
(2) The President, if the request is to attend a Council meeting, or the Presiding Member of the 

Committee, if the request is to attend a meeting of a Committee, may either approve the 
request, in which event the CEO is to invite the deputation to attend a meeting of the Council 
or Committee as the case may be, or may instruct the CEO to refer the request to the Council 
or Committee to decide by simple majority whether or not to receive the deputation. 

 
(3) A deputation invited to attend a Council or Committee meeting is not to exceed three persons, 

only two of which are at liberty to address the Council, for a maximum of five (5) minutes each 
or a collective maximum of ten (10) minutes, except in reply to questions from Councillors, 
and the matter shall not be further considered by the Council, until all other business of the 
meeting has been finalised. 

 
Any matter which is the subject of a deputation to the Council or a Committee is not to be decided 
by the Council or that Committee until the deputation has completed its presentation.
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COUNCIL MEETING PUBLIC QUESTION FORM
 
 
This form should be submitted by 12.00noon on the day before the Council meeting if a detailed 
answer is expected.  Please either:
 

 Email it to info@capel.wa.gov.au or
 Hand deliver it to the Chief Executive Officer at the Shire Administration building, Forrest 

Road, Capel
 
Questions received after that time may be taken on notice and answered in writing after the meeting.
 

Name:  Phone:  

Address:  

 
Question 1:
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Question 2:
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Signature:  Date:

mailto:info@capel.wa.gov.au
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1. Declaration of Opening/Announcement of Visitors

Acknowledgement of Country
 
‘We wish to acknowledge the traditional custodians of the land we are meeting on, the Wadandi 
people. We wish to acknowledge and respect their continuing connection to the land, waters and 
community. We pay our respects to all members of the Aboriginal communities and their culture; and 
to Elders past and present, their descendants who are with us today, and those who will follow in 
their footsteps.’

2. Record of Attendance/Apologies/Leave of Absence (Previously Approved)

3. Public Question Time

4. Declarations of Interest

Members should fill in Disclosure of Interest forms for items in which they have a financial, 
proximity or impartiality interest and forward these to the Presiding Member before the meeting 
commences.
 
A financial interest occurs where a Councillor, or a person with whom the Councillor is closely 
associated, has a direct or indirect financial interest in the matter.  That is, the person stands to 
make a financial gain or loss from the decision, either now or at some time in the future.
 
An indirect financial interest includes a reference to a financial relationship between that person 
and another person who requires a Local Government decision in relation to the matter.
 
A person has a proximity interest in a matter if the matter concerns a proposed change to a 
planning scheme affecting land that adjoins the person’s land; or a proposed change to the zoning 
or use of land that adjoins the person’s land; or a proposed development (as defined in section 
5.63(5)) of land that adjoins the person’s land.
 
An impartiality interest means an interest that could, or could reasonably be perceived to, 
adversely affect the impartiality of the person having the interest and includes an interest arising 
from kinship, friendship or membership of an association.
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5. Notice of Items to be Discussed Behind Closed Doors

 Nil

6. Announcements by Person Presiding Without Discussion

7. Petitions/Deputations/Presentations

 Nil
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8. Reports
8.1. 2025/26 Draft Annual Budget: Annual Rating Strategy Differential Rates

Author Director Community and Corporate, Samantha Chamberlain

Authorising Officer Acting Chief Executive Officer, Kenn Donohoe

Nature of the Decision Executive/Strategic
Legislative

Attachments

1. 2025-26 Statement of Financial Activity [8.1.1 - 1 page]
2. 2025-26 Program of Works Bridges [8.1.2 - 1 page]
3. 2025-26 Program of Works Carparks [8.1.3 - 1 page]
4. 2025-26 Program of Works Drainage [8.1.4 - 1 page]
5. 2025-26 Program of Works Footpaths [8.1.5 - 1 page]
6. 2025-26 Program of Works Furniture and Equipment [8.1.6 - 1 

page]
7. 2025-26 Program of Works Land and Buildings [8.1.7 - 1 page]
8. 2025-26 Program of Works Parks Ovals and Other [8.1.8 - 1 page]
9. 2025-26 Program of Works Roads [8.1.9 - 1 page]
10. 2025-26 Program of Works Plant and Equipment [8.1.10 - 1 page]
11. 2025-26 Draft Schedule of Fees and Charges ( Final) [8.1.11 - 13 

pages]
12. 2025-26 Notice of Intention to Levy Differential Rates [8.1.12 - 1 

page]
13. 2025-26 Rating Strategy ( Final) [8.1.13 - 11 pages]

Confidential Status This item is not a confidential matter.

Proposal

Local governments are required by the Local Government Act 1995 to prepare an annual budget for 
the financial management of the authority’s Municipal Fund.
 
This item details the Draft Annual Budget’s forecast revenue and expense for 2025/26, 
summarised in the form of the Statement of Financial Activity and other supporting documents, 
with the main revenue derived from levying the proposed 2025/26 Rating Strategy – Differential 
Rates. See Table 1. below.

This report seeks the Council’s endorsement to advertise the ‘Notice of Intention to Levy 
Differential Rates’ in support of the 2025/26 Draft Annual Budget process.

8.1. 2025/26 Draft Annual Budget: Annual Rating Strategy Differential Rates
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Officer’s Recommendation

That Council give Local public notice in accordance with Section 6.36 of the Local Government Act 
1995, be given for the following Shire of Capel proposed differential rates for the 2025/26 financial 
year:

Table1.

Zone Rate Category Basis

2025/26 
Rate in the 

dollar
Minimum 

Rate
1 Residential GRV 0.084975 $1,540.00
2 Residential Vacant GRV 0.084975 $1,540.00
3 Urban Development GRV 0.084795 $1,540.00
4 Urban Development Vacant GRV 0.084975 $1,540.00
5 Town Centre GRV 0.096902 $1,540.00
6 Town Centre/Special Use/Light Industry Vacant GRV 0.096902 $1,540.00
7 Light Industry GRV 0.096902 $1,540.00
8 Commercial Use Urban Development GRV 0.096902 $1,540.00
9 Special Use GRV 0.096902 $1,540.00

10 Rural & land Use (Rural Commercial) UV 0.005320 $1,540.00
11 Rural & land Use (Rural) UV 0.005320 $1,540.00
12 Special Rural GRV 0.082400 $1,540.00

 
Specified Area Rating – Rate Base = GRV / Rate in the $ = 0.008000

Purpose for funding – Maintenance of Dalyellup Parks, Reserves, Structures and Toilets.

1. The Council receives and endorses the 2025/26 Draft Annual Budget revenue and 
expenses, as summarised in the Statement of Financial Activity Attachment 8.1.1.

2. The Council receives and endorses the 2025/26 Program of Work Schedules as 
Attachments 8.1.2 to 8.1.10, noting any adjustments to the program will be detailed in the 
final 2025/26 Annual Budget report.

3. The ‘2025/26 Draft Fees and Charges Schedule’ as Attachment 8.1.11 be received and 
endorsed, noting any adjustments to the Schedule will be detailed the final 2025/26 Annual 
Budget report.

4. The ‘Notice of Intention to Levy Differential Rates’ as Attachment 8.1.12 be received and 
endorsed. Public submissions received regarding the differential rate shall be considered 
by the Council before the adoption of any proposed rate. 

 
5. The 2025/26 Rating Strategy document, which includes the ‘Statement of Objects and 

Reasons’ as Attachment 8.1.13 be received and endorsed.

Background

This report is designed with a dual purpose. The first part of the report summarises the 2025/26 
Draft Annual Budget, focussing on the main sources of income, expenditure, capital/operational 
project requirements and transfers to and from financial reserves. 
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This level of detail presents an understanding and realisation of the level of financial resourcing 
required through the levying of rates and other forms of income, to support the Shire to achieve a 
balanced budget position for 2025/26.
 
The second part of the report details the proposed Rating Strategy and highlights the advantages 
of structuring a contemporary, fairer rate structure, whilst having the capability of raising sufficient 
rate revenue to support the financial requirements of the Shire for 2025/26 and beyond. 
 
Through the rating and budget design process, the Executive and Councillors have been actively 
engaged in realising the requirements to securing the Shire’s current and future financial position 
in a sustainable manner. 

The following resourcing challenges continue to be a priority for the Shire: 

 Adequate investment in asset renewal and maintenance, ensuring the Shire’s asset base is 
maintained to an acceptable, fit-for-purpose standard.

 Investment in funding the Shire’s adopted 10-year Waste Strategy, securing resourcing for 
future capital requirements, and servicing the ongoing waste needs of the community. 

 Building our workforce and capabilities to provide quality services to an increasing 
population. 

 Responsible reserve investment to support long term financial savings for the delivery of 
strategic community projects, such as Bunbury to Busselton Cycle Link, Dalyellup Surf Life 
Saving Club, Bridge Infrastructure, Enterprise Resourcing Planning, Boyanup Sale 
Yards/Agribusiness Precinct, Sports Spaces Development et al.

 De-constraining prime development land through the establishment of sewer and other 
infrastructure.

 To efficiently manage capital work programs in a competitive contract labour and material 
market, ensuring our planned capital works programs are achievable.

 To responsibly manage the Shire’s operating costs, ensuring all contingent liabilities are 
accounted for.

The challenges identified above will need to be managed within the ongoing resource capability of 
the Shire, with service delivery expectations linked to priority and mitigating operational and 
financial risk to the business.

For this reason, from 2025/26 onwards, the concentrated efforts of the organisation will be to:

1. Effectively implement the key projects and initiatives currently in progress.

2. Allocate time and resources to review the effectiveness of core service delivery across all 
departments through informed and considered operational planning tools.

3. Ensure all areas of legislative compliance, including Shire wide policy and procedures are 
contemporary in nature and scope and are effectively serving the business to be 
successful.
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These priorities are in part, an overview of some of the feedback we have received from the 
residents through the November 2024 Community Perception Survey and Strategic Community 
Plan Consultation processes and will set the direction for the Council from here.

Previous Decisions of Council

OC/2024/78 - Shire of Capel Workforce Plan 2024 – 2028.
OC/2024/77 - Organisational Best Practice Service Review.
OC/2024/72 - Endorsement of Waste Strategy 2024 – 2034.
OC/2025/55 - Community Budget Requests 2025/26.
OC/2025/70 - Program of Works - Facilities and Sustainability 2025/26.
OC/2025/54 - Program of Works - Public Open Spaces 2025/26.
May 2025 - Program of Works - Roads 2025/26.
May 2025 - Program of Works - Paths and Trails 2025/26.
May 2025 - Program of Works - Drainage 2025/26.
May 2025 - Program of Works - Car Parks 2025/26.
May 2025 - Program of Works - Bridges 2025/26.
May 2025 - Program of Works - Fleet / Plant Replacement Program 2025 – 2035.

Decision Framework

Shire of Capel Strategic Community Plan 2023-2033

Direction 2 - Manage and protect our environment.
2.1 Improved management of our natural environment assets and attractions.
2.3 A Shire committed to sustainable practices.
2.5 Improved connection and access to natural assets of the forest and coastal environment.
2.6 Increased opportunities for better waste management and reduction.
 
Direction 3 -Foster a dynamic, diverse, and strong local economy.
3.4 Continued improvement in town centre vibrancy.

Direction 4 - Deliver good leadership, governance, and decision-making.
4.1 Effective and compliant governance.
4.2 Informed and transparent decision making.
4.4 Increased attraction and retention of high-quality staff to deliver optimal services to the 
community.
4.5 Improved customer engagement.

Direction 5 -Provide and maintain suitable infrastructure and facilities.
5.1 Appropriate community facilities that meet the communities’ needs.
5.3 Better and safer roads.

Direction 6 - Effective communication, engagement, and relationship development.
6.1 Greater trust and the development of positive relationships within the Shire and with the 
community.
6.2 Improved cross-sector relationships and collaboration.
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Corporate Business Plan 2024-2028

FIN 1 - Statutory reporting of income and expenditures to the Council and regulatory authorities. 
FIN 2 - Manage and investigate financial investment models to maximise benefit to the Council. 
FIN 6 - Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 5(2)(c) - review. 
FIN 7 - Local Government (Audit) Regulations 1996 – risk review. 
FIN 11 - Issue and receipt of Rates.  WATC (Western Australian Treasury Corporation) and SAR 
modelling consistent with an adopted Rating Policy (see action point below). 
FIN 12 - Develop a Rating Policy consistent with the principles of rating and aligned to the Shire's 
rate strategy. 
FIN 16 - Design and present a detailed long-term financial sustainability plan to the Council, 
ensuring linkage to other strategic documents. 

Statutory Framework

Local Government Act 1995, Section 6.2
 
6.2 Local Government to prepare Annual Budget
 
During the period from 1 June in a financial year to 31 August in the next financial year, or such 
extended time as the Minister allows, each local government is to prepare and adopt*, in the form 
and manner prescribed, a budget for its municipal fund for the financial year ending on the 30 June 
next following that 31 August.

*Absolute Majority required

 In the preparation of the annual budget the local government is to have regard to the 
contents of the plan for the future of the district made in accordance with section 5.56 and 
to prepare a detailed estimate for the current year of –

o the expenditure by the local government; and
o the revenue and income, independent of general rates, of the local government; and
o the amount required to make up the deficiency, if any, shown by comparing the 

estimated expenditure with the estimated revenue and income.
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996, regulation 26

26. Discount, incentive, concession, waiver and write-off information

(1) The annual budget is to include for each discount or other incentive to be granted for 
early payment of any money and in respect of each waiver or concession proposed in 
relation to any money – 

a. in respect of a discount -
i. the amount of the discount, or the percentage discount, to be allowed; and
ii. the circumstances in which the discount will be granted; and

 in relation to a waiver or concession -
 a brief description of the waiver or concession.
 a statement of the circumstances in which it will be granted.
 details of the persons or class of persons to whom it is available; and
 the objects of, and reasons for, the waiver or concession.

Local Government Act 1995, Section 6.12
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6.12 Power to defer, grant discounts, waive or write off debts.

 Subject to subsection (2) and any other written law, a local government may –
o when adopting the annual budget, grant* a discount or other incentive for the early 

payment of any amount of money; or
o waive or grant concessions in relation to any amount of money; or
o write off any amount of money,

which is owed to the local government.

* Absolute majority required
 

 Subsection 1(a) and (b) do not apply to an amount of money owing in respect of rates and 
services charges.

 The grant of a concession under subsection (1)(b) may be subject to any conditions 
determined by the local government.

 
Local Government Act 1995, Section 6.16

6.16 Imposition of Fees and Charges
 

1. A local government may impose* and recover a fee or charge for any goods or service it 
provides or proposes to provide, other than a service for which a service charge is imposed.

           *Absolute Majority required

2. A fee may be imposed for the following –
(a) Providing the use of, or allowing admission to, any property or facility wholly or partly 
owned, controlled, managed, or maintained by the local government;
(b) Supplying a service or carrying out work at the request of a person;
(c) Subject to section 5.94, providing information from local government records;
(d) Receiving an application for approval, granting an approval, making an inspection and 
issuing a licence, permit, authorisation, or certificate;
(e) Supplying goods;
Such other service as may be prescribed.

3. Fees and charges are to be imposed when adopting the annual budget but may be –
(a) Imposed* during a financial year; and
(b) Amended* from time to time during a financial year.

*Absolute Majority required
 
Local Government Act 1995, Section 6.17
 
6.17 Setting Level of Fees and Charges
 

1. In determining the amount of a fee or charge for a service or for goods a local government 
is required to take into consideration the following factors – 

(a) The cost to the local government of providing the service or goods; and
(b) The importance of the service or goods to the community; and
(c) The price at which the service or goods could be provided by an alternate provider.

Local Government Act 1995, Section 6.19

 6.19 Local Government to give Notice of Fees and Charges
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If a local government wishes to impose any fees or charges under this Subdivision after the annual 
budget has been adopted it must, before introducing the fees or charges, give local public notice of 
–

(a) Its intention to do so; and
(b) The date from which it is proposed the fees and charges will be imposed.

 
Other legislation (i.e.: Freedom of Information Act 1992, Emergency Service Levy Act 2002, Caravan 
Park & Camping Ground Regulations 1997, Public Health Act 2016, Health (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1911, Waste Avoidance & Resource Recovery Act 2007, Planning & Development Act 
2005, Building Act 2011) specifies certain fees and charges that may be adopted by Council, and 
the fee threshold.

Local Government Act 1995, Section 6.28

6.28 Basis of Rates

2. In determining the method of valuation of land to be used by a local government the 
Minister is to have regard to the general principle that the basis for a rate on any land is to 
be –

a. where the land is used predominantly for rural purposes, the unimproved value of 
the land; and

b. where the land is used predominantly for non-rural purposes, the gross rental value 
of the land.

 
 Subject to subsection (5), for the purposes of this section the valuation to be used by a 

local government is to be the valuation in force under the Valuation of Land Act 1978 as of 
1 July in each financial year.

 
Local Government Act 1995, Section 6.32

6.32 Rates and Service Charges
 

 When adopting the annual budget, a local government – 
o in order to make up the budget deficiency, is to impose* a general rate on rateable 

land within its district, which rate may be imposed either –
▪ uniformly; or
▪ differentially;

                     and
o may impose* on rateable land within its district –

▪ a specified area rate; or
▪ a minimum payment;

                     and
o may impose* a service charge on land within its district.

*Absolute Majority required
 
Local Government Act 1995, Section 6.33

6.33 Differential General Rates
 

 A local government may impose differential general rates according to any, or a 
combination, of the following characteristics –
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o the purpose for which the land is zoned, whether or not under a local planning 
scheme or improvement scheme in force under the Planning and Development Act 
2005; or

o a purpose for which the land is held or used as determined by the local government; 
or

o whether or not the land is vacant land; or
o any other characteristic or combination of characteristics prescribed.

 …
 In imposing a differential general rate, a local government is not to, without the approval of 

the Minister, impose a differential general rate which is more than twice the lowest 
differential general rate imposed by it. 

Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996, regulation 52A

52A. Characteristics prescribed for differential general rates

(1) In this regulation

commencement day means the day on which the Local Government (Financial Management) 
Amendment Regulations (No.2) 2012 regulation 5 comes into operation;

relevant district means a district that –
1. is declared to be a district by an order made under section 2.1(1)(a) on or after 

commencement day; or
2. has its boundaries changed by an order made under section 2.1(1)(b) on or after 

commencement day.
1. For the purposes of section 6.33(1)(d), the following characteristics are prescribed in 

relation to land in a relevant district, where not more than 5 years has elapsed since the 
district last became a relevant district – 

 whether or not the land is situated in a townsite as defined in the Land Administration Act 
1997 section 3(1).

 whether or not the land is situated in a particular part of the district of the local 
government.

 Local Government Act 1995, Section 6.34

6.34 Limit on Revenue or Income from General Rates

Unless the Minister otherwise approves, the amount shown in the annual budget as being the 
amount it is estimated will be yielded by the general rate is not to –

 be more than 110% of the amount of the budget deficiency; or
 be less than 90% of the amount of the budget deficiency.

 
Local Government Act 1995, Section 6.35

6.35 Minimum Payment
 

1. Subject to this section, a local government may impose on any rateable land in its district a 
minimum payment which is greater than the general rate which would otherwise be payable 
on that land.

2. A minimum payment is to be a general minimum but subject to subsection (3), a lesser 
minimum may be imposed in respect of any portion of the district.
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3. In applying subsection (2) the local government is to ensure the general minimum is 
imposed on not less than – 

i. 50% of the total number of separately rated properties in the district; or
ii. 50% of the number of properties in each category referred to in subsection 

(6),
on which a minimum payment is imposed. 

4. A minimum payment is not to be imposed on more than the prescribed percentage (50%) of 
–

1. the number of separately rated properties in the district; or
2. the number of properties in each category referred to in subsection (6),

unless a general minimum does not exceed the prescribed amount ($200).
5. If a local government imposes a differential general rate on any land on the basis that the 

land is vacant land it may, with the approval of the Minister, impose a minimum payment in 
a manner that does not comply with subsection (2), (3) and (4) for that land.

6. For the purposes of this section a minimum payment is to be applied separately, in 
accordance with the principles set forth in subsection (2), (3) and (4) in respect of each of 
the following categories – 

i. to land rated on gross rental value; and
ii. to land rated on unimproved value; and
iii. to each differential rating category where a differential general rate is 

imposed.
 
Local Government Act 1995, Section 6.36

6.36 Local Government to give Notice of Certain Rates
 

1. Before imposing any differential general rates or a minimum payment applying to a 
differential rate category under section 6.35(6)(c) a local government is to give local public 
notice of its intention to do so. (21 days – may be 2 months before financial year)

 
Local Government Act 1995, Section 6.47

6.47 Concessions

Subject to the Rates and Charges (Rebates and Deferments) Act 1992, a local government may at 
the time of imposing a rate or service charge or at a later date resolve to waive* a rate or service 
charge or resolve to grant other concessions in relation to a rate or service charge.

* Absolute majority required
 
Local Government Act 1995, Section 5.56

6.56 Planning for the Future
 

1. A local government is to plan for the future of the district. 
2. A local government is to ensure that plans made under subsection (1) are in accordance 

with any regulations made about planning for the future of the district.
 
Local Government (Administration) Regulations 1996 apply. Specifically: - 

Division 3 — Planning for the future

19C. Planning for the future: strategic community plans — s. 5.56
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19DA. Planning for the future: corporate business plans — s. 5.56

(1) A local government is to ensure that a corporate business plan is made for its district in 
accordance with this regulation in respect of each financial year after the financial year ending 
30 June 2013.

(2)  A corporate business plan for a district is to cover the period specified in the plan, which is to 
be at least 4 financial years.

(3)  A corporate business plan for a district is to — 
(a)   set out, consistently with any relevant priorities set out in the strategic community plan for the 

district, a local government’s priorities for dealing with the objectives and aspirations of the 
community in the district; and

(b)   govern a local government’s internal business planning by expressing a local government’s 
priorities by reference to operations that are within the capacity of the local government’s 
resources; and

(c)   develop and integrate matters relating to resources, including asset management, workforce 
planning and long‑term financial planning.

(4) A local government is to review the current corporate business plan for its district every year.
(5)  A local government may modify a corporate business plan, including extending the period the 

plan is made in respect of and modifying the plan if required because of modification of the 
local government’s strategic community plan.

(6)  A council is to consider a corporate business plan, or modifications of such a plan, submitted 
to it and is to determine* whether or not to adopt the plan or the modifications.

         *Absolute majority required.
(7)  If a corporate business plan is, or modifications of a corporate business plan are, adopted by 

the council, the plan or modified plan applies to the district for the period specified in the plan.

Policy Framework

The following Shire Policies apply:

- Asset Management.
- Borrowing Management.
- Budget Management - Capital Acquisitions and Works.
- Compliance.
- Financial Hardship.
- Financial Reports.
- Financial Reserves. 
- Investment of Funds.
- Legislative Compliance.
- Preparation of Integrated Plan and Budget.
- Rate Revenue.
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Implications

Risk Implications

Table 2.

Risk Likelihood Consequence Mitigation

Risk 1
Financial

Rating: Low

Unlikely Minor

The risk implications of this item are 
considered low as the Council has 
already adopted or endorsed many items 
included in the Draft Annual Budget in 
previous Council meetings.
Workshops have been conducted with 
Council to substantiate the need to 
increase the Shire’s main revenue source 
being rates.
A shared and agreed understanding of 
the need to adopt the budget within the 
agreed timeline, has been achieved 
through the formulation of the rating 
strategy and Draft Annual Budget.

Risk Description: Identification of unfunded items. Insufficient revenue to offset expenditure and 
late adoption of the Annual Budget.

Through several rating and budget planning workshops, the Council were provided guidance on 
varying rate models in order to develop a 2025/26 rate structure for the purpose of formulating the 
Draft Annual Budget, and this budget has been calculated using the income derived from the 
Shire’s rate revenue source and other income sources such as Grants and Fees and Charges.

During the period from 1 June in a financial year to 31 August in the next financial year, the Council 
are to prepare and adopt a budget for the municipal fund.
 
It is imperative the Annual Budget is adopted as per the Act details, as late adoption hinders the 
following critical business functions and increases risk in business continuity:
 

 Late revenue collection leading to cashflow difficulties.
 Procurement backlog with organising Request for Tenders (RFT) and Request for Quotation 

(RFQ) processes leading to delays with the commencement of Capital and Operational 
projects.

 New Fees & Charges Schedule cannot be enforced until a new budget is adopted.
 Agreed Corporate Business Plan Actions/Projects for 2025/26 cannot commence until 

funding is secured.
 Staff recruitment and retention strategies cannot be implemented.

Financial Implications

Budget

After taking into consideration all other sources of income, the Council is required to raise 
sufficient rates to meet its total expenditure. The Council can adopt a budget that has a deficit 
which does not exceed 10.00% of its rate revenue in a financial year, as detailed in the Act.
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Focussing on the Shire’s 2025/26 Draft Annual Budget inclusions, a total of $19,614,783.49 
general purpose revenue will be raised from property and specified area rates including a 
projection for interim rates. 

The expected yield from rates will be sufficient to balance the 2025/26 Draft Annual Budget after 
adjustments have been recognised to increase other sources of revenue, reductions to operating 
expenditure where possible, re-scheduling of carried forward capital projects and transfers to and 
from financial reserves have been projected.
 
Table 3 below details the rates to be levied including Interim and Specified Area Rate collection:

Table 3.

Income To be levied Interims Total

General Rates $17,411,937.49 $77,000.00 $17,488,937.49
Minimum Rates $1,302,840.00 $38,500.00 $1,341,340.00
Specified Area Rates $775,056.00 $9,450.00 $784,506.00

 $19,489,833.49 $124,950.00 $19,614,783.49

The Statement of Financial Activity summarises planned expenditure and revenue for the 2025/26 
financial year and currently estimates a breakeven position. Albeit this is subject to change as we 
finalise calculations through to final budget adoption.
 
The 2025/26 annual budget process has been formulated using the latest financial data based on 
the forecast end of year financial position for 2024/25. 

The data detailed in the Statement of Financial Activity report and other supporting documents 
reflects all projects and services planned at the time this report is written as may be subject to 
change as we finalise the final annual budget process.

Long Term

The adoption of the Shire’s Annual Budget forms the base line year for the continuous Long-Term 
Financial Planning cycle. The importance of forecasting rate yield projections, reserve balance 
movements and investments, operating and capital expenditure, capital infrastructure additions, 
asset renewal costs and staffing projections is critical in realising the future financing needs of the 
Shire.
 
The Shire’s Corporate Business Plan is a crucial document in identifying the Shire’s operating and 
capital priorities over a four-year term. The 2025/26 Draft Annual Budget has budgeted for all 
projects detailed in the Corporate Business Plan for the new financial year. The Corporate 
Business Plan will undergo a last review prior to the final Annual Budget presentation to the 
Council, ensuring all the projects detailed in the plan are accurately costed and can be achieved 
during 2025/26.
 
The adoption of the 2025 - 2029 Corporate Business Plan and 2025/26 Annual Budget will form an 
accurate account of the Shire’s financial commitment for the next four years, utilising this data to 
inform the Shire’s Long Term Financial Plan (LTFP), which is scheduled to be presented to the 
Council in August / September 2025.
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Given the past two years growth in the Shire’s capital programming and staffing costs, the long-
term financial planning emphasis is in maintaining a positive operating position for the Shire for 
the life of the LTFP, whilst maintaining appropriate levels of service delivery across the community.

The final Annual Budget Report will present the Forecast Statement of Financial Activity 2026-2035 
including the forecast ten-year rating strategy linked to this report.

Sustainability Implications

The 2025/26 Draft Annual Budget includes several projects that will have a positive impact across 
our local community. 
 
Many of the projects proposed in the Draft Annual Budget will provide a direct benefit for the 
community through: 
 

1. Asset/infrastructure maintenance and renewal programs.
2. Job creation and retention opportunities. 
3. Community inclusion and development initiatives.
4. Improvements and additions to amenities and recreational areas.
5. Improvement and additions to community services.

 
The attached capital project reports provide more detail of direct community benefit.

Consultation/Engagement

During the formulation of the annual budget, consultation and stakeholder engagement is a priority 
and will continue through to final budget adoption, ensuring all stakeholders can participate in the 
budget development process.
 
Since November 2024, there has been several consultation processes led with staff, Councillors, 
and the community. 

November 2024 saw the release of the Community Perception Survey in conjunction with a full 
consultation process to review our adopted Strategic Community Plan.

The feedback from these processes has informed the actions and strategies included in the 
development of the 2025 - 2029 Corporate Business Plan and other planning documents across 
the Shire, ensuring service delivery is aligned to community needs and expectations.

The Council have also been instrumental during the budget design phase, participating in 
numerous key budget planning and rating workshops. These are as follows:
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Table 4

February 2025 2024/25 Mid-Year Budget Review Workshop
March – May 2025 Series of 2025/26 Capital Works Workshops
May 2025 Rating Workshops (two workshops)
May 2025 Strategic Community Plan & Community Perception Survey Feedback
May 2025 Review of Draft Corporate Business Plan 2025 -2029
June 2025 2025/26 Rating Strategy and Draft Annual Budget Workshop

11 June 2025 Special Council Meeting: 2025/26 Draft Annual Budget and Rating 
Strategy 

17 June 2025
18 June 2025

Community Workshops – 2025/26 Draft Annual Budget & Rating 
Strategy 

 Workshop 1 – Gelorup Community Centre
 Workshop 2 – Hugh Kilpatrick Hall - Boyanup

Following Council’s endorsement of the 2025/26 Draft Annual Budget and Rating Strategy, the 
‘Notice of Intention to Levy Differential Rates’ will be advertised, commencing a 21-day public 
submission process for rate payers to provide public comment. 

Additionally, two community workshops will be held to further explain the Draft Annual Budget and 
Rating Strategy, encouraging feedback from the Shire’s rate payers.

The purpose of an active engagement process is to ensure the staff; Councillors and the 
community have been given sufficient information and assistance in being able to make an 
informed decision.

Officer’s Comment

2025/26 DRAFT ANNUAL BUDGET - STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY
 
The attachments supporting the Draft Annual Budget report follows a similar format to that 
intended for the final Annual Budget document albeit not as comprehensive is nature detailing:

 Statement of Financial Activity (Attachment 8.1.1) details the Shire’s proposed financial 
position for 2025/26 projecting an end of year balanced amount of $0. This figure 
represents the balance after forecasting transactions for all operating revenue and 
expenditure, capital expenditure, loan repayments, transfers to and from financial reserves 
and income from sale of assets and rate revenue. 

The statement is designed to show how much revenue must be raised from rates to 
forecast the above year end position and giving confidence to Council in advertising the 
proposed rating strategy through the ‘Notice of Intention to Levy Differential Rates’.

 Full Capital Program Schedules (Attachment 8.1.2 to 8.1.10) detailing all proposed works to 
be completed during the 2025/26 financial year. As 2024/25 concludes, the work schedules 
may be adjusted to account for any additional carry forward projects requiring completion 
into the new financial year.

 2025/26 Schedule of Fees and Charges (Attachment 8.1.11) details the proposed Fees and 
Charges incurred for the delivery of services to the community. Some fees and charges 
may be subject to change, particularly in the Waste Services area as continued FOGO 
processing requirements are still being reviewed by the Shire, with community feedback 
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currently being sought as part of the review process. Updated fees and charges related to 
waste will be included in the final Fees and Charges Schedule and presented to Council 
through the final Annual Budget adoption process.

 Notice of Intention to Levy Differential Rates (Attachment 8.1.12) details the proposed rate 
in the dollar (RID) across all zones and includes the proposed Minimum Rate and Specified 
Area Rate RID to be advertised. 

 2025/26 Rating Strategy details the ‘Statement of Objects and Reasons’ (Attachment 
8.1.13) presenting the Council’s intentions for implementing the differential rates 
categories and the overall projected financial return from each of the rate categories.

The Draft Annual Budget position has been achieved with the benefit of a forecasted brought 
forward figure from 2024/25 of $2,127,572.00. This amount is derived mainly from carry forward 
capital and operating funds. 

It must be noted that the forecast brought forward figure from 2024/25 is not a surplus variance as 
it is tied to the areas of planned expenditure, which require actioning during 2025/26.

Historically, the Shire has received a pre-payment of the Financial Assistant Grant funding for the 
following year which has been carried forward as a surplus balance due to the nature of the grant 
being untied, albeit mapped to projects in the new financial year.

Due to changes in the Financial Management Regulations (AASB15 and AASB1058), certain untied 
capital grants are no longer recognised as a Contingent Liability. These are now treated as general 
revenue although are tied to specific projects.

Staffing
 
Employee costs detailed in the Statement of Financial Activity at $14,911,611 consist of direct 
salary and wages, annual and long service leave provisions, workers compensation insurance, 
training costs, superannuation contributions, uniforms and protective clothing, professional 
development, fringe benefits tax and any other costs related to the employment of staff.
 
Accounting for cost escalations in all salary provisions itemised above, direct, and indirect 
employee costs increase by $2,254,558.00 for 2025/26. 

Of this increase, new positions for the 2025/26 recruitment strategy have been itemised to Council 
with recruitment justifications for each position and are projected at $850,943.72, which equates 
to an additional 13.5 new position in the Shire. 

For the purpose of budget profiling, the recruitment schedule for the new positions has been 
mapped during 2025/26 and forecasts the following new staff intake:

Quarter 1 (July – September) 4.5 positions
Quarter 2 (October to December) 3 positions
Quarter 3 (January to March) 5 positions
Quarter 4 (April to June) 1 position

Of the 13.5 positions considered, all positions are needs based and linked to business continuity 
risk factors in the areas of waste management, asset management, payroll, business systems, 
infrastructure maintenance and the like.
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Four positions are linked to the Dalyellup Multipurpose Community and Youth Centre which is due 
to open in May 2026.

If all positions commenced in the Shire in quarter 1 2025/26, the projected cost to the salaries 
budget would increase from $850,943.72 to $1,382,236.58.

Should the Council support the inclusion of these new positions in the Workforce Plan and the 
2025/26 Annual Budget, this will increase the total permanent full time equivalent (FTE) count to 
137.

Interestingly, since the Council supported the previous iterations of the Workforce Plan, seeing 
several new positions awarded during this time, the Shire’s staff turnover rate has reduced from 
47% to 25% (industry average) with the benefit of this being felt across the organisation.

Also included in the total employee costs allows for a general staff salary increase of 3.00% for the 
2025/26 financial year. Staff covered by an Industrial Agreement (IA) being the Works and 
Operations Teams, will receive a 4.00% increase as per the industrial agreement negotiations.

Variations to the salary costs will be recognised in the final Annual Budget report with definitive 
salary cost components presented in more detail through the Schedules of Accounts information. 
 
Key Budget Items Presented to the Council for FY2025/26
 
The preparation process for the Draft Annual Budget has been similar to previous years and 
includes items which have already been endorsed by the Council. 

This has involved incorporating, with a few balancing adjustments:

 2025/26 Community Budget Requests March 2025
 Program of Works - Drainage                           May 2025
 Program of Works - Bridges May 2025
 Program of Works - Roads May 2025
 Program of Works - Car Parks May 2025
 Program of Works - Facilities April 2025
 Program of Works - Paths and Trails              May 2025
 Program of Works - Public Open Spaces April 2025
 10 Year Plant & Fleet Replacement Program               May 2025

The data presented in these reports formulate the Shire’s annual Capital Works Program and 
forecasts new, part completed and carry forward projects for completion during the 2025/26 
financial year.

Capital Works Program
 
The capital works program for 2025/26 forecasts an amount of $26,986,805 to fund acquisition, 
construction and the purchase of office equipment, plant, fleet, buildings, and infrastructure 
assets. 

Of this amount, $11,324,324 is related to year 2 build costs for the Dalyellup Multipurpose 
Community and Youth Centre (DMCYC) which is mainly financed through grant allocations and a 
new loan to the value of $2,218,143 closing the project’s funding gap.
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Other major infrastructure works relate to Mallokup Bridge Dual Lane works which is fully grant 
funded and will be managed over multiple years, seeing the first grant allocation of $1,980,851 
included in the 2025/26 Capital Works Program.

A detailed Capital Work’s Schedule for each asset category is attached to this report and identifies 
description of works, funding parameters and asset category position for:
 

 Roads $6,199,871
 Civil Works–Drainage, Paths, Bridges, Carparks $3,808,976
 Furniture and Equipment $302,340  
 Plant and Equipment $2,165,855
 Land and Buildings $12,485,570
 Parks, Ovals and Other     $2,024,193

TOTAL $26,986,805

To fund the full capital works program, the Council will be required to contribute $2,810,151 from 
municipal funds and $3,652,973 from financial reserves and sale proceeds. The remaining balance 
of $20,523,681 is funded through grant income proceeds, new loan provision and capital project 
funds carried forward from the 2024/25 financial year. 

As we progress the Draft Annual Budget through to full Annual Budget adoption, the capital 
program may be varied to accommodate forecast changes in project scopes and the continued 
completion of the current capital work program through the remainder of 2024/25.
 
Table 5 below details the level of funding required in each Asset Category of the capital 
expenditure budget:

Table 5.

Asset Category

Renewal Upgrade New

Furniture & Equipment 199,360 - 102,980 302,340
Plant & Equipment 2,165,855 - - 2,165,855
Land & Buildings 280,000 700,000 11,505,570 12,485,570
Other Civil Works - 2,160,201 1,628,775 3,808,976
Roads 326,341 5,573,530 300,000 6,199,871
Parks, Ovals, Other 566,640 1,034,209 423,344 2,024,193
TOTAL $3,538,196 $9,467,940 $13,960,669 $26,986,805
% 13% 35% 52% 100%

For comparison, in 2024/25 the capital budget of $18,346,695 was allocated as follows:

1. Asset Renewal $4,775,037 (26%)
2. Asset Upgrade $3,553,102 (19%)
3. New Assets $10,018,556 (55%)

 
For 2025/26, the % increase to ‘New’ assets is primarily due to the development of the Dalyellup 
Multipurpose Community and Youth Centre.
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Loan Repayments 
 
The 2025/26 Draft Budget projects $5,356,244 in loan principal to be repaid and includes the 
provision of a new loan for the value of $2,218,143 to finance the funding gap in the Dalyellup 
Multipurpose Community and Youth Centre.

A total of seven loans will remain at the end of the 2025/26 financial year. A schedule itemising all 
Shire Borrowings will be detailed in the final Annual Budget Report.

Financial Reserves Overview
 
Shire Officers reviewed the level and use of reserve funds as part of the budget planning process. 
Reserves are often held for specific activities and therefore may only be used to fund those 
activities. 

Reserves are also held to lessen year to year volatility in rates levied to the community by 
smoothing the impact of large expenditures. 

Restricted reserves held must be cash backed and cannot be used to fund internal Borrowing 
opportunities. 

For 2025/26, a total of $8,269,428.00 is anticipated to be utilised (transferred out) from reserves 
with $2,611,054.00 being transferred into reserves resulting in a net transfer out of reserves figure 
of $5,658,374.00.

Should the reserve transfers proceed as budgeted for 2025/26, the expected balance of reserves 
as of 30 June 2026 will be $10,990,409.00. 
 
Individual financial reserve transactions will be detailed in the final Annual Budget report.

Interest Earnings
 
Interest earned on revenue is expected to be lower in 2025/26, reporting a projected income figure 
of $1,061,157.00. This is in comparison to the 2024/25 interest earned figure of $1,206,143.00 
which is a decrease of 12.02%. 

2025/26 FEES AND CHARGES SCHEDULE

Local governments can set fees and charges for a range of services, such as hire charges, 
licences, sale of goods, information requests, administrative support, fines, service fees and the 
like. These services can be categorised into three areas:

 Basic community services, such as waste collection.
 Additional services, such as providing security.
 Competitive services, such as services provided by other business in the area (for example 

Gymnasiums).
 
When setting fees and charges for basic and additional services, local governments must consider 
the cost of providing the service and can decide to subsidise the service, when a full cost recovery 
charge may be deemed too expensive for a resident and community member to pay.
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For 2025/26 the following adjustments are now included in the attached Fees and Charges 
Schedule:
 

1. Editing changes to the schedule structure for aesthetic and easier reading purposes.

2. An increase of 3% has been applied to all none statutory Fees and Charges in line with the 
Local Government Cost Indexation (LGCI).

As stated earlier in the report, Waste and Service Charges for 2025/26 - including indexation 
increase linked to the Shires waste contract at 5.34%, will be included in the final Fees and Charges 
Schedule and presented to the Council through the final Annual Budget report.

To date, the calculated increase to the collection of Fees and Charges is projected at $133,613. 
However, this will change once the final waste figures are included.

ANNUAL RATING STRATEGY – DIFFERENTIAL RATES
 
After taking into consideration all other sources of income, the Council is required to raise 
sufficient rates to meet total expenditure. 

Through the Draft Budget component of this report, the income required to achieve a break-even 
position for 2025/26 has been detailed and the following differential rate structure (Table 6) will 
support the Council in raising sufficient rate revenue to offset expenditure:

Table 6.

Zone Rate Category Basis

2025/26 
Rate in the 

dollar
Minimum 

Rate
1 Residential GRV 0.084975 $1,540.00
2 Residential Vacant GRV 0.084975 $1,540.00
3 Urban Development GRV 0.084795 $1,540.00
4 Urban Development Vacant GRV 0.084975 $1,540.00
5 Town Centre GRV 0.096902 $1,540.00
6 Town Centre/Special Use/Light Industry Vacant GRV 0.096902 $1,540.00
7 Light Industry GRV 0.096902 $1,540.00
8 Commercial Use Urban Development GRV 0.096902 $1,540.00
9 Special Use GRV 0.096902 $1,540.00

10 Rural & land Use (Rural Commercial) UV 0.005320 $1,540.00
11 Rural & land Use (Rural) UV 0.005320 $1,540.00
12 Special Rural GRV 0.082400 $1,540.00

 
Specified Area Rating – Rate Base = GRV / Rate in the $ = 0.008000

Purpose for funding – Maintenance of Dalyellup Parks, Reserves, Structures and Toilets.

Development of this rating strategy has been formulated through a series of workshops held with 
Councillors for the purpose of preparing the Shire’s 2025/26 Draft Annual Budget as presented 
through the Statement of Financial Activity.
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Various models were presented to the Council as a basis for discussion, calculating adjustments 
to the rate in the dollar across all rate zones, and considering varying impacts on the financial 
stability of the organisation and the imposition of the rate burden on rate payers.

The rating model presented in this report has the objective of collecting $19,614,783.49 of general 
rate revenue, including 2025/26 forecast interims and specified area rate and projects an overall 
increase in rate yield of 5.5% based on the 2024/25 budgeted rate revenue.
 
Table 7 below details the level of projected income across general rates levied, minimum rates 
levied, projected interims and the collection of the Dalyellup specified area rate.

Table 7.

Income To be levied Interims Total

General Rates $17,411,937.49 $77,000.00 $17,488,937.49
Minimum Rates $1,302,840.00 $38,500.00 $1,341,340.00
Specified Area Rates $775,056.00 $9,450.00 $784,506.00

 $19,489,833.49 $124,950.00 $19,614,783.49

The projected rate structure supports the continuation of applying differential rates and has been 
designed to align with the main ‘Principles of Rating’ being:

1. Rates are levied on all rateable properties within the boundaries of the Shire of Capel in 
accordance with the Local Government Act 1995. 

2. Rates are a tax, not a fee-for-service; as such they need to be set in accordance with 
principles of taxation. Individual property gross rental values (GRV) and unimproved values 
(UV) reflect individual property’s access to local services and amenities, and as such, is not 
the responsibility of a rating structure to accommodate for individual needs. 

3. Fairness and Equity – The Shire undertakes comprehensive reviews of services, projects, 
revenues, and costs, and considers efficiency measures as part of its review of the 
Corporate Business Plan and Annual Budget deliberations. 

4. Consistency – The Shire proposes to rate comparable properties that are used for the same 
purpose in the same way. The ‘Statement of Objects & Reasons’ (attached) further details 
this.

5. Transparency and Administrative Efficiency – Under section 6.35(6)(c) of the Act, the Shire 
must provide public notice of its intention to impose a differential rate and details its 
intended rate structure to residents, inviting submissions to be made by an elector or 
ratepayer. Each submission (if any) will be considered by the Council. The Shire’s current 
rate structure is administratively burdensome, with too many differential rates, creating 
inconsistency across some of the rate zones.

 
The proposed 2025/26 differential rate structure is summarised in the table below and includes 
the individual rates in the dollar, anticipated rate yield, number of properties in each rate category 
and the average rate per property within each category. 

Table 8 has been extracted from the 2025/26 Rating Strategy document which will be available to 
the community during and after the public advertising period.
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Table 8.

Please note, the above table does not include income derived from interims or the Dalyellup 
Specified Area Rate.

Key points relating to the proposed 2025/26 Rating Structure:
 
Residential/Vacant & Urban Development/Vacant (Gross Rental Value) – 
 

1. For 2025/26, the rate in the dollar has increased by 3.00% from 0.08250 to 0.084975.
 

2. Based on the proposed rate in the dollar, the average rate levy is $2,095.48, which has 
increased by $65.16 per annum/$1.25 per week in comparison to the 2024/25 Rating 
Strategy.

Commercial Town Centre, Light Industry, Special Use and Vacant (GRV) – 
 

1. For 2025/26, the rate in the dollar has increased by 3.00% from 0.094080 to 0.096902.
  



AGENDA - Special Council Meeting - 11 June 2025

  Page 31 of 70

2. Based on the above information, the proposed average rate levy is $8,585.48, which has 
increased by $379.23 per annum/$7.29 per week in comparison to the 2024/25 Rating 
Strategy.

 Rural Residential (GRV) – 
 

1. For 2025/26, the rate in the dollar has increased by 3.00% from 0.08000 to 0.082400.

2. Based on the proposed rate in the dollar, the average rate levy is $2,155.12, which has 
increased by $61.05 per annum/$1.17 per week in comparison to the 2024/25 Rating 
Strategy.

Rural & Land Use (Unimproved Value) – 
 
The 2024/25 revaluation of properties valued on a UV basis resulted in an overall average 
increase of 10.08%. This compares with the previous year when values increased by 15.64%. 
  
Landgate have advised that strong market conditions have continued, seeing valuation increases 
across most UV market segments. The strong growth has occurred on the sales of larger holdings 
while the rural residential lifestyle market has seen more subdued growth in some location across 
the Shire of Capel.
 
Whilst the average increase is 10.08%, the Shire is reducing the 2024/25 rate in the dollar by 5% to 
absorb some of this increase, sharing the total rate burden more equally across the rate zones.
 
This reduction to the UV rate, sees the average lot rate increase by 3.60%, which aligns to the 
remaining zones percentage increases.
 
Whilst the average increase in Unimproved Value is 3.60%, some variations to individual 
assessments may have occurred either as a product of the valuation process undertaken by 
Landgate and/or inclusion of updated information. As a result of the range in variances, some 
property owners will receive property rates with a greater or lesser increase than the 3.60% target. 
 
Unfortunately, this cannot be avoided as the calculation of property rates is dependent upon the 
valuation of the property.

Based on the reduction to the UV rate in the dollar from 0.005590 to 0.005320, the average rate 
levy is $3,845.47, which has increased by $136.33 per annum/$2.62 per week in comparison to the 
2024/25 Rating Strategy.
 
  
Minimum Payments – 

1. It is proposed the Minimum Payment increases from $1,470.00 for $1,540.00 which is a 
4.65% increase to the rate.

2. Under the proposed rate structure, 846 properties are accessing the minimum rate, which 
remains consistent with 2024/25 minimums. Meaning more properties are accessing the 
GRV and UV rates, fairly contributing to the Shire’s rate burden.

Dalyellup Specified Area Rate (SAR) - 

The Council has the one specified area rate for Dalyellup Parks and Reserves Maintenance. This 
rate has the objective of recovering 50.00% of the cost of maintaining these facilities in the 
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Dalyellup subdivision as per the Council resolution OC0727, 24/7/02 when the 2002/03 Budget 
was adopted. 

Although a long-standing decision of the Council, this position remains a relevant approach to the 
provision of public open space in Dalyellup.

Through the continued subdivision development of the Dalyellup area, the Council will continue to 
inherit infrastructure, which will increase the cost base required to maintain Dalyellup parks, 
gardens, structures, and toilets at the appropriate level into the future.

Based on financial monitoring of the SAR performance during 2024/25, there is a forecast SAR 
shortfall of $186,273.00. This is due to additional work completed during the year seeing the 
shortfall covered by the SAR Reserve.

For 2025/26, the Rating Strategy proposes to increase the SAR rate in the dollar from 0.00710 to 
0.00800. This increase in the rate will generate an additional $98,017.00 in revenue, seeing the 
average property levied at $189.00.

Financial Hardship Policy

Residents who experience times of financial hardship and have difficulty in paying their rates can 
receive support from Shire Officers, where flexible payment solutions can be mutually agreed to 
suit the resident’s financial circumstances.

Sensitive matters such as this are generally instigated by Shire Officers when seeking rate 
payments from residents and result in a successful outcome for both parties.

Officers are sympathetic to the needs of rate payers and will provide support where possible.
 

Summary

As summarised at the start of this report; the dual nature of the information presented is to firstly 
realise and appreciate some of the budgetary complexities the Shire is addressing in the short, 
medium, and long term. How this influences the level of resourcing required to support the Shire’s 
operational and capital expenditure requirements, and through the Rating Strategy, how the Shire 
intends to meet these commitments in a fair, equitable and compliant approach.
 
Through the series of workshops and briefings with the Council, there is a level of confidence that 
the proposed Rating Strategy for 2025/26 is aligned and responsive to effectively resourcing the 
Shire. 
 
Building capacity into a Rating Strategy to support growth and feasibility of alternative modelling 
opportunities, is paramount to ensure contemporary practices are maintained.

Reflecting on the information detailed in this report, there are several key points to highlight.
 
 The 2025/26 Draft Annual Budget:

 Projects a break-even position for 2025/26.
 Funds the 2025 - 2029 Draft Corporate Business Plan’s projects and programs which 

includes $2.1m of new projects. (A reduction in funding from 2024/25 @ $3.7m.)
 Supports Community Budget Commitments of $111,246.31.
 Schedules $26,986,805 of investment in Capital Work Programs.
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 Allows a financial reserve transfer in of $2,611,054 with a view to increasing investment 
where able to further maintain the Shire’s long term financial planning.

 Allows Council to consider funding an additional 13.5 new positions to be awarded during 
the financial year at a profiled forecast cost of $850,943.72.

The proposed 2025/26 Rating Strategy sets a fair, equitable, transparent structure, achieves the 
rate yield required to effectively resource the Shire in conjunction with other revenue sources and 
is fully compliant with the Act.

Voting Requirements

Absolute majority.

Officer’s Recommendation – 8.1.

That Council give Local public notice in accordance with Section 6.36 of the Local Government 
Act 1995, be given for the following Shire of Capel proposed differential rates for the 2025/26 
financial year:

Table1.

Zone Rate Category Basis

2025/26 
Rate in the 

dollar
Minimum 

Rate
1 Residential GRV 0.084975 $1,540.00
2 Residential Vacant GRV 0.084975 $1,540.00
3 Urban Development GRV 0.084795 $1,540.00
4 Urban Development Vacant GRV 0.084975 $1,540.00
5 Town Centre GRV 0.096902 $1,540.00
6 Town Centre/Special Use/Light Industry Vacant GRV 0.096902 $1,540.00
7 Light Industry GRV 0.096902 $1,540.00
8 Commercial Use Urban Development GRV 0.096902 $1,540.00
9 Special Use GRV 0.096902 $1,540.00

10 Rural & land Use (Rural Commercial) UV 0.005320 $1,540.00
11 Rural & land Use (Rural) UV 0.005320 $1,540.00
12 Special Rural GRV 0.082400 $1,540.00

 
Specified Area Rating – Rate Base = GRV / Rate in the $ = 0.008000

Purpose for funding – Maintenance of Dalyellup Parks, Reserves, Structures and Toilets.

1. The Council receives and endorses the 2025/26 Draft Annual Budget revenue and 
expenses, as summarised in the Statement of Financial Activity Attachment 8.1.1.

2. The Council receives and endorses the 2025/26 Program of Work Schedules as 
Attachments 8.1.2 to 8.1.10., noting any adjustments to the program will be detailed in 
the final 2025/26 Annual Budget report.
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3. The ‘2025/26 Draft Fees and Charges Schedule’ Attachment 8.1.11 be received and 
endorsed, noting any adjustments to the Schedule will be detailed in the final 2025/26 
Annual Budget report.

4. The ‘Notice of Intention to Levy Differential Rates’ as Attachment 8.1.12 be received and 
endorsed. Public submissions received regarding the differential rate shall be considered 
by the Council before the adoption of any proposed rate. 

 
5. The 2025/26 Rating Strategy document, which includes the ‘Statement of Objects and 

Reasons’ as Attachment 8.1.13 be received and endorsed.



SHIRE OF CAPEL
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2026

25/26 Budget
30 June 2025 

Forecast 24/25 Budget
$ $

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Revenue from operating activities
Rates   19,614,783 18,690,019 18,556,997
Grants, subsidies and contributions 4,062,182 1,684,827 1,482,887
Fees and charges 4,985,356 4,851,743 4,502,387
Interest revenue 1,061,157 1,206,143 1,151,708
Other revenue 199,401 552,561 194,308
Profit on asset disposals 208,331 0 208,331

30,131,210 26,985,293 26,096,618
Expenditure from operating activities
Employee costs (14,911,611) (12,657,053) (13,260,011)
Materials and contracts (14,260,346) (11,320,567) (14,031,112)
Utility charges (627,830) (626,270) (713,609)
Depreciation (6,690,555) (6,674,774) (6,271,840)
Finance costs (148,498) (191,817) (191,254)
Insurance (314,298) (282,965) (280,784)
Other expenditure (459,954) (458,714) (489,419)
Loss on asset disposals (197,184) (26,519) (197,184)

(37,610,276) (32,238,679) (35,435,213)

Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities 6,679,408 6,701,293 6,260,693
Amount attributable to operating activities (799,658) 1,447,907 (3,077,902)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Inflows from investing activities
Proceeds from capital grants, subsidies and contributions 17,688,197 7,157,425 11,627,561
Proceeds from disposal of assets 586,800 121,000 549,177

18,274,997 7,278,425 12,176,738
Outflows from investing activities
Payments for financial assets at amortised cost - self supporting loans (145,078) 0 0
Payments for property, plant and equipment (14,953,765) (3,885,151) (10,256,186)
Payments for construction of infrastructure (12,033,040) (6,762,826) (8,850,182)

(27,131,883) (10,647,977) (19,106,368)

Amount attributable to investing activities (8,856,886) (3,369,552) (6,929,630)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Inflows from financing activities
Proceeds from new debentures 2,218,143 0 0
Transfer from reserves 8,269,428 2,941,211 5,312,154

10,487,571 2,941,211 5,312,154
Outflows from financing activities
Repayment of borrowings (332,213) (316,803) (316,803)
Payments for principal portion of lease liabilities (15,332) (149,265) (149,265)
Transfer to reserves (2,611,054) (6,002,922) (2,752,065)

(2,958,599) (6,468,990) (3,218,133)

Amount attributable to financing activities 7,528,972 (3,527,779) 2,094,021

MOVEMENT IN SURPLUS OR DEFICIT
Surplus or deficit at the start of the financial year 2,127,572 7,576,996 7,908,861
Amount attributable to operating activities (799,658) 1,447,907 (3,077,902)
Amount attributable to investing activities (8,856,886) (3,369,552) (6,929,630)
Amount attributable to financing activities 7,528,972 (3,527,779) (2,094,021)
Surplus or deficit after imposition of general rates (0) 2,127,572 (4,650)

 | 1
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- Bridges
Capital Grant Infra Other Carry-Over Council Council Total

Description of Works Budget Contrib Funds Reserve Reserve Reserve Loans Funds Renewal New Upgrade

Transport - Bridges (Acct 4120167)

MALLOKUP RD BRIDGE 1,880,851  1,880,851  1,880,851   1,880,851  

MALLOKUP RD BRIDGE (Design) 100,000     100,000     100,000      100,000     

1,980,851  -          1,980,851  -          -          -          -          -          1,980,851   -          -          1,980,851  

Funding Source:
Asset Category

2025-26 Capital Works Program - Budget
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- Carparks
Capital Grant Infra Other Carry-Over Council Council Total

Description of Works Budget Contrib Funds Reserve Reserve Reserve Loans Funds Renewal New Upgrade

Transport - Parking - Infrastructure Other (Acct 4120490)

Capel Infant Health Centre Carpark 20,000    20,000    20,000    20,000    

20,000    -          -          -          -          -          20,000    20,000    20,000    -          -          

Funding Source:
Asset Category

2025-26 Capital Works Program - Budget
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- Drainage
Capital Grant Infra Other Carry-Over Council Council Total

Description of Works Budget Contrib Funds Reserve Reserve Reserve Loans Funds Renewal New Upgrade

Recreation & Culture - Infrastructure Parks & Gardens (Acct 4110370)

DALYELLUP LAKE DRAINAGE REPAIR 126,350  126,350      126,350  126,350  

Transport - Drainage Built Up Area (Acct 4120165)

WELD RD 18,000    18,000    18,000    18,000    

GOODWOOD RD NTH 20,000    20,000    20,000    20,000    

NON-CASH INFRASTRUCTURE 300,000  300,000  300,000  300,000  

464,350  300,000  -          -          -          126,350      -          38,000    464,350  -          300,000  164,350  

Asset Category

Funding Source:

2025-26 Capital Works Program - Budget
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- Footpaths
Capital Grant Infra Other Carry-Over Council Council Total

Description of Works Budget Contrib Funds Reserve Reserve Reserve Loans Funds Renewal New Upgrade

Transport - Footpaths and Cycleways (Acct 4120170)

TRIGWELLRD FROM SW HWY 73,458       18,972        54,486        73,458        73,458      

BRIDGE ST (WABN) 75,000       37,500        37,500        75,000        75,000      

PAYNE RD 15,000       15,000        15,000        15,000      

JAMIESON RD 40,000       40,000        40,000        40,000      

SOUTH WESTERN HWY RAIL CROSSING 15,000       15,000        15,000        15,000    

YALINDA DRIVE SHARED PATH 850,000     850,000      850,000      850,000    

JULES RD NORTH 114,000     114,000      114,000      114,000    

NON-CASH INFRASTRUCTURE 125,000     125,000      125,000      125,000    

-              

BUNBURY BUSSELTON CYCLE LINK (Design) 36,317       36,317        36,317        36,317      

-              

1,343,775  125,000      1,037,817   18,972        -              54,486        -              107,500      1,343,775   -          1,328,775 15,000    

Funding Source:
Asset Category

2025-26 Capital Works Program - Budget
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- Furniture & Equipment
Capital Grant Furniture Other Carry-Over Council Council Total

Description of Works Budget Contrib Funds Reserve Reserve Reserve Loans Funds Renewal New Upgrade

ADMIN - Furniture & Equipment (Acct 4140220)

Desktop - PC Replacement Program 28,000        28,000           28,000         28,000         

Laptop - PC Replacement Program 107,100      107,100         107,100       107,100       

Councillor Laptop replacement 18,900        18,900           18,900         18,900         

Training Room hardware 18,480        18,480           18,480         18,480         

Monitor and docks 10,360        10,360           10,360         10,360         

Tablet Replacement Program 9,500          9,500             9,500           9,500           

192,340      -             -           -          -           -           -           192,340         192,340       164,360       27,980         -               

Recreation & Culture - Libraries (Acct 4110520)

Book Stock Purchase 35,000        35,000       35,000         35,000         

35,000        35,000       -           -          -           -           -           -                 35,000         35,000         -               -               

Dalyellup Skatepark Surveillance cameras, poles, wireless system 75,000        75,000           75,000         75,000         

75,000        -             -           -          -           -           -           75,000           75,000         -               75,000         -               

302,340      35,000       -           -          -           -           -           267,340         302,340       199,360       102,980       -               

Funding Source:
Asset Category

2025-26 Capital Works Program - Budget
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- Land & Buildings
Capital LRCI DLGSC Grant Lottery Building Dalp Comm Carry-Over Self-Sup WATC Council Total

Description of Works Budget Contrib Grant Grant Funds West Reserve Fac. Resrv Reserve Loans Loans Funds Renewal New Upgrade

Recreation & Culture - Buildings (Acct 4110114) Public Halls, Civic Centres

Dalyellup Multipurpose Community Youth Centre 11,324,324   6,706,181    1,900,000    500,000  -            2,218,143   11,324,324   11,324,324   

Dalyellup community centre roof restoration 150,000        43,705    106,295    150,000        150,000     

Timber floor refurbishment - Hugh Kilpatrick Hall 40,000          40,000      40,000          40,000      

Capel Community Centre - Solar Improvements (Sustainability) 20,000          20,000      20,000          20,000    

Recreation & Culture - Buildings (Acct 4110314) Other Recreation & Sport
Dalyellup Sports Pavilion - Sewer connection 480,000        -            480,000    480,000        480,000  
Lions Park Sewer connection - Design & Procurement 50,000          30,000      20,000      50,000          50,000    

Capel Regional Equestrian Park (CREP) Redevelopment - Stage 2 80,000          80,000      80,000          80,000          

Dalyellup Lakes Southern POS Toilet Block - Ablution Refurbishment Campaign30,000          30,000      30,000          30,000      

Peppermint Grove Beach Toilets - Ablution Refurbishment Campaign 30,000          30,000      30,000          30,000      

Peppermint Grove Beach Wave Walk Toilets - Ablution Refurbishment Campaign30,000          30,000      30,000          30,000      

East Dalyellup - Development of a stand-alone storage facility 101,246        18,000         33,749        49,497      101,246        101,246        

Other Property & Services - Buildings (Acct 4140214)
Admin building accommodation upgrade 25,000          25,000      25,000          25,000    

Sustainability Initiatives: Capel Admin Building - Window Tinting 20,000          20,000      20,000          20,000    

Admin building flagpole upgrade 30,000          30,000      30,000          30,000    

Transport - Buildings (Acct 4140114)
Depot Office and Lunch Room - Refurbishment 30,000          30,000      30,000          30,000    

Depot Amenities Workshop & Shed - Awning for Sign Storage 45,000          45,000      45,000          45,000    

12,485,570   18,000         -          6,739,930    -            1,900,000    43,705    500,000  136,295    -          2,218,143   929,497    12,485,570   280,000     11,505,570   700,000  

Funding Source:
Asset Category

2025-26 Capital Works Program - Budget

AGENDA - Special Council Meeting - 11 June 2025

Attachment 8.1.7 2025-26 Program of Works Land and Buildings Page 41 of 70



- Parks, Ovals & Other
Capital Other LRCI Reserve POS Trust Carry-Over Self-Sup Council Council Total

Description of Works Budget Contrib Grant Grant Funds Funds Reserve Loans Loans Funds Renewal New Upgrade

Recreation & Culture - Infrastructure (Acct 4110370)
Beach access Staircase (Northern) - Remediation 35,820       35,820         35,820       35,820    

Beach access Staircase (Southern) - Remediation 35,820       35,820         35,820       35,820    

North lake staircase - timber structure renewal 75,000       75,000        75,000       75,000    

Dalyellup - Ferndale Park - Oval Lighting 550,993     181,828  369,165      550,993     550,993       

Dalyellup - Murtin POS Irrigation Supply 177,344     177,344       177,344     177,344  

Dalyellup- Aerators for North lake 46,000       46,000         46,000       46,000    

Boyanup - Skate Park upgrade (design) 30,000       30,000        30,000       30,000         

Boyanup - oval outer fence repairs 150,000     150,000      150,000     150,000       

Dalyellup - Wonil Park Playground equipment 120,000     120,000      120,000     120,000  

Gelorup - Sheok Park - Playground equipment 150,000     150,000  150,000     150,000  

Gelorup - Community centre - playground equipment 150,000     150,000  150,000     150,000  

Capel - Erle Scott Reserve BMX track 30,000       30,000        30,000       30,000    

North Lake Dalyellup - Shadesail program 20,000       20,000        20,000       20,000    

Sleaford Park planting and watering 78,216       78,216    78,216       78,216         

Capel Oval - irrigation upgrades 50,000       50,000        50,000       50,000         

Dalyellup Estate - irrigation upgrades 100,000     100,000      100,000     100,000       

Ironstone Gully Falls - Masterplan capital works 20,000       20,000        20,000       20,000         

Joshua Lake Walk - Signage and interpretive signage, minor infrastructure 10,000       10,000        10,000       10,000         

Preston River Ramble - Trail head signage, wayfinding, treads 45,000       45,000        45,000       45,000         

NON-CASH INFRASTRUCTURE 50,000       50,000    50,000       50,000    

1,924,193  231,828  -          -          -          378,216  294,984       -          -          1,019,165   1,924,193  466,640  423,344  1,034,209    

Boyanup Tip Site - Rehabilitation 100,000     100,000  100,000     100,000  

100,000     -          -          -          100,000  -          -               -          -          -              100,000     100,000  -          -               

2,024,193  231,828  -          -          100,000  378,216  294,984       -          -          1,019,165   2,024,193  566,640  423,344  1,034,209    

Funding Source:
Asset Category

2025-26 Capital Works Program - Budget
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- Roads
Capital MRWA / Direct LRCI R2R RRG Other Infra Other Carry-Over Council Council Total

Job No. Description of Works Budget Contrib Blkspot Grant Grant Grant Grant Grant Reserve Reserve Reserve Loans Funds Renewal New Upgrade

Road Projects (Council Funded)
Transport - Roads BUA - Sealed (Acct 4120138)

RC134 JULES RD NTH  140,000     140,000     140,000     140,000    
RC116 Capel overnight rest area ORA Project 85,000       68,063       16,937       85,000       85,000      
RC411 Wake drive speed cushions 65,780       43,867       21,913       65,780       65,780      

n/a NON-CASH INFRASTRUCTURE 300,000     300,000     300,000     300,000  

Subtotal 590,780     300,000     -            -            -            -            43,867       140,000     -            -            68,063       -            38,850       590,780     -          300,000  290,780    

Transport - Roads Outside BUA - Sealed (Acct 4120141)
RC006 ELGIN RD RESEAL 64,000       64,000       64,000       64,000    
RC310 TUART DVE PROFILING & ASPHALT 30,000       30,000       30,000       30,000    

Subtotal 94,000       -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            94,000       94,000       94,000    -          -            

Transport - Roads Outside BUA - Gravel (Acct 4120142)
RC031 PLANTATION RD 24,360       24,360       24,360       24,360    
RC058 WELLS ROAD 15,950       15,950       15,950       15,950    
RC079 HIGGINS ROAD 34,800       34,800       34,800       34,800    
RC083 STEPHEN STREET 25,578       25,578       25,578       25,578    
RC269 MCCORMACK 12,000       12,000       12,000       12,000    
RC006 ELGIN RD (GRAVEL PORTION) 48,720       48,720       48,720       48,720    
RC104 WELD RD (GRAVEL PORTION) 31,005       31,005       31,005       31,005    
RC029 FORREST BEACH ROAD (GRAVEL PORTION) 39,928       39,928       39,928       39,928    

Subtotal 232,341     -            -            232,341     -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            232,341     232,341  -          -            

Part Funded Projects (State and Council) RRG
Transport - Roads Outside BUA - Sealed - RRG (Acct 4120149)

RRG003 GAVINS ROAD 3,557,750  2,371,833  1,185,917  3,557,750  3,557,750 

Subtotal 3,557,750  -            -            -            -            -            2,371,833  -            1,185,917  -            -            -            -            3,557,750  -          -          3,557,750 

Road Reconstruction Offset Planting (Acct 4120151, 4120148)
RRG104 WELD ROAD (PAYNE ST) (ACCT 4120148) 100,000     49,201       50,799       100,000     100,000    

RRG294E BOYANUP RD WEST (ACCT 4120151) 50,000       50,000       50,000       50,000      

Subtotal 150,000     -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            99,201       -            50,799       150,000     -          -          150,000    

Funded Projects R2R
Transport - Roads BUA - R2R (Acct 4120144)

R2R020 GOODWOOD ROAD 450,000     450,000     450,000     450,000    
R2R104 WELD RD (GRAVEL PORTION) 125,000     125,000     125,000     125,000    
R2R212 SPURR STREET 400,000     400,000     400,000     400,000    

Subtotal 975,000     -            -            -            -            975,000     -            -            -            -            -            -            975,000     -          -          975,000    

Transport - Roads Outside BUA - Sealed - R2R (Acct 4120145)
R2R127 LAKES RD STRATHAM 350,000     350,000     350,000     350,000    

Subtotal 350,000     -            -            -            -            350,000     -            -            -            -            -            -            -            350,000     -          -          350,000    

Design Program
GAVINS ROAD (Design) 50,000       50,000       50,000       50,000      
LAKES RD STRATHAM (Design) 15,000       15,000       15,000       15,000      
HASTIES ROAD (Design) 15,000       15,000       15,000       15,000      
LILLYDALE ROAD (Design) 15,000       15,000       15,000       15,000      
ALLENVILLE ROAD (Design) 25,000       25,000       25,000       25,000      
GOODWOOD ROAD (Design) 20,000       20,000       20,000       20,000      
WAKE DRIVE (Design) 5,000         5,000         5,000         5,000        
BERKSHIRE REST  RV OVERNIGHT REST AREA (Design) 15,000       15,000       15,000       15,000      
IRONSTONE GULLY FALLS (Design) 20,000       20,000       20,000       20,000      
BOYANUP PEDESTRIAN CROSSING (Design) 30,000       30,000       30,000       30,000      
PEPPERMINT BEACH CAPEL CYCLE LINK (Prelim Design Feasibility Only)20,000       20,000       20,000       20,000      
RV CARAVAN PARK (Design) 20,000       20,000       20,000       20,000      

Subtotal 250,000     -            5,000         -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            245,000     250,000     -          -          250,000    

Total 6,199,871  300,000     5,000         232,341     -            1,325,000  2,415,700  140,000     1,185,917  -            167,264     -            428,649     6,199,871  326,341  300,000  5,573,530 

Funding Source:
Asset Category

2025-26 Capital Works Program - Budget
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- Plant & Equipment

PURCHASES TRADE-IN

Plant ID Plant Description
 Purchase 

Price 
Plant ID Plant Description

 Sale 
Proceeds 

Bush Fire Brigade (Acct 4050530) Bush Fire Brigade (Acct 5140350)

Fire Truck Elgin Brigade Light Tanker (CP246) carryover from 22/23235,855     -           

Fire Truck Stirling Bridgade 3.4 Urban Tanker Crew Cab (1CNS506)560,000     -           

795,855     -           

Passenger Vehicles (Acct 4140330) Passenger Vehicles (Acct 5140350)

P0171 Mid-range SUV 40,000       P0171 Mid-range SUV 10,000      

-            P0151 Passenger / 4WD / AWD - Carry Over 24/25 13,000      

-            P0166 Mid-range SUV - Carry Over 24/25 8,000        

40,000       31,000      

Light Commercial Vehicles (Acct 4140330) Light Commercial Vehicles (Acct 5140350)

P0187 Dual Cab 4 x 4 Utility 52,000       P0178 Dual Cab 4 x 4 Utility 11,000      

P0168 Dual Cab 4 x 4 Utility 51,000       P0168 Dual Cab 4 x 4 Utility 10,000      

P0179 Space Cab 4x2 Utility 51,000       P0179 Space Cab 4x2 Utility 10,000      

P0147 Dual Cab 4 x 4 Utility 51,000       P0147 Dual Cab 4 x 4 Utility 11,000      

205,000     42,000      

Plant and Machinery (Acct 4140330) Plant and Machinery (Acct 5140350)

P0098 Excavator Mini  - Carry Over 24/25 70,000       P0098 Excavator Mini- Carry Over 24/25 60,000      

P0098 TRAILER MINI EXCAVATOR - Carry Over 24/25 30,000       -           

P0074 Grader  - Carry over 24/25 Delivery July 430,000     P0074 Grader Delivery of new Grader Due  28/07/25 120,000    

P0156 MOWER OUTFRONT - Carry Over 24/25 35,000       P0156 Mower Outfron t- Carry over 24/25 20,000      

P0194 MOWER ROTARY 115,000     P0194 Mower ROTARY 74,000      

P0162 MOWER ZERO TURN - Carry Over 24/25 25,000       P0162 Mower  Zero Turn - Carry over 24/25 10,000      

P0089 Truck MAINTENANCE - Carry Over 24/25 135,000     P0089 Truck Maintenance 45,000      

P0091 Truck PATCHING  - Carry Over 24/25 135,000     P0091 Truck Patching 45,000      

P0149 Truck PARKS TIPPER Dual Cab 150,000     -           

-            P0157 Mower Outfront - Carry over 24/25 10,000      

-            P0202 Mower  360 4WD 15,000      

-            P206 Ute Mounted Spray Unit 31,800      

-            P0098 Trailer MINI EXCAVATOR CP339 8,000        

-            P4821 Truck Tipper 75,000      

1,125,000  513,800    

Total plant purchases 2,165,855  Total plant sales 586,800    
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9. Public Question Time

10. Items for Consideration Behind Closed Doors

Nil

11. Meeting Closure
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